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VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Jennifer Whitty 
University of Queensland, Australia 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Nov-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors present a well written paper on an interesting topic, and 
one of growing relevance internationally. It generally reads very 
clearly. I have one overriding request of the authors. The abstract, 
and the first half of the paper/results could almost be mistakenly 
read as representing views of the public on what criteria should be 
considered in HTA decisions, rather than in deciding whether the 
public should be engaged (the focus of the paper). I’d like to suggest 
the authors go through the paper and ensure they emphasise this 
latter as being the focus throughout (including the abstract results).  
 
Other minor comments:  
• Related to this, I’d be interested on the authors reflections as to 
why they think so many of the criteria for engagement are similar to 
those for decision-making, and whether there is any aspect of their 
method that may have inadvertently encouraged this to happen, or 
whether it is indeed the case that public preferences indicate this to 
be the case.  
• Did the idea of level of decision-making come up at all (eg local 
hospital v national PBS/MBS)? What level / scenario were 
participants asked to consider in their focus gps?  
• Please could the authors indicate and justify the target number of 
focus groups/participants in the methods, as well as then actually 
reporting the actual number in results.  
• Table 2 is not particularly informative without indication of the 
direction of relevance for each of the criteria. Is it possible to add 
this? Further, the authors only acknowledge and explain the 
importance of direction at the bottom of p9 – I’d like to see tis 
discussed early, as its crucially important to interpretation.  
- The authors should reflect on and discuss any limitations of the 
study (eg how well does the sample reflect the general public, could 
there be an opt in bias that might be especially important given the 
topic in question etc) 

 

REVIEWER Nananda Col 
Shared Decision Making Resources, Georgetown, Maine, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 18-Nov-2015 
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GENERAL COMMENTS An interesting paper addressing a topic of fairly high interest. 
Methods appear generally robust though there are some areas that 
need a bit more detail (e.g., including 10 participants per group, and 
asking subjects to rank 10). A tight proof reading is needed--the 
manuscript has several typos and many punctuation errors (only 
some are identified in my comments below). More discussion of the 
limitations, perhaps in a separate section, would address these 
concerns. More detail on some of the methods and terms used 
would be helpful.  
 
P 2. Line 15: thematic analysis using…  
P 4, li 4. Comma is not appropriate before ‘are’  
P 4, li 25 typo  
P 4, li 55: ; is incorrect  
P 4, li 50. More on how participants were recruited is needed.  
p. 5 , 2. What does parental status mean?  
P 5, li 6-7: stratifying by age could be better justified. For the NGT, 
this seems unnecessary.  
P 5, li 32: Remind the reader what ‘both’ refers to in this context.  
P 5, li 1 . Parental status means what?  
P 6, li 12: How was the master list developed? Specifically, how was 
it determined which concepts were the same vs not, accounting for 
differences in wording/framing or levels of specificity?  
P 6, li 46: why 10 per group? 9 is typically the upper limit.  
P 7, li 47. The sentence ‘Five factors were identified by only 1 group’ 
is unclear and appears inconsistent with the first sentence of this 
paragraph which states each group generated 9-15 factors.  
P 7, table 1. What does this mean: “Cultural background identified 
as Australian? Does this refer to race, ethnicity, something else? If 
not Australian, what are the alternatives?  
P 7, li 52: why rank 10? There is literature suggesting 9 is the most 
people can handle.  
p.8, Table raises questions about how items were combined across 
groups. Items 10 and 21 seem similar (societal impact), yet were not 
combined.  
P 9, li 18. And ‘and’ before severity  
P9. Line 27: punctuation is flawed  
P 10. Li 8. Typo  
P 13. A separate limitations section is needed, discussing the 
various limitations of the paper, many of which were not discussed. 
Issues of generalizability, that coding was done by 1 investigator 
(not coded independently by 2), that the background to the NGT 
questions contained leading information (e.g., asking Do you think 
the current ways we get public input is enough? How could it be 
improved?) that may well have prompted many of your responses 
relating to ‘process’ and ‘uncertainty’ (these are perhaps the most 
important methodological weaknesses to mention).  
P 14, li 6, and li 39: punctuation errors  
P 15, li 13. What does mooted mean? 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer 1 – Jennifer Whitty University of Queensland, Australia  

 

1. The authors present a well written paper on an interesting topic, and one of growing relevance 

internationally. It generally reads very clearly. I have one overriding request of the authors. The 

abstract, and the first half of the paper/results could almost be mistakenly read as representing views 

of the public on what criteria should be considered in HTA decisions, rather than in deciding whether 
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the public should be engaged (the focus of the paper). I’d like to suggest the authors go through the 

paper and ensure they emphasise this latter as being the focus throughout (including the abstract 

results).  

Response: We have re-written the results section of the abstract and have made some changes 

throughout the manuscript to refocus the text.  

 

 

2. Other minor comments:  

Related to this, I’d be interested on the authors reflections as to why they think so many of the criteria 

for engagement are similar to those for decision-making, and whether there is any aspect of their 

method that may have inadvertently encouraged this to happen, or whether it is indeed the case that 

public preferences indicate this to be the case.  

Response:  

In the introduction, we speculate that many of the factors identified as important in prioritization are 

likely to have relevance as to whether and how the public wish to be engaged in decision making 

(page 4, paragraph 2 - marked copy). This is potentially because the values underpinning both 

decision-making and engagement are likely to be are likely to be similar. However we have added an 

additional section in the limitations section stating that "while the focus group questions were centered 

on public engagement, they were situated in the context of HTA decision-making. For this reason, the 

criteria for whether the public should be engaged may reflect some of the criteria for decision-making. 

Further empirical work using other approaches such as interviews might offer additional 

understandings in this area and could be used as a comparison to our results". (page 16, paragraph 

2)  

 

 

3. Did the idea of level of decision-making come up at all (e.g. local hospital v national PBS/MBS)? 

What level / scenario were participants asked to consider in their focus gps?  

Response: We have now clarified in the methods that this level of decision-making was not raised 

during the focus groups. For all groups, the discussion was framed around national reimbursement 

decision-making. This has made been clearer in the paper. (Page 6, paragraph 1 – marked copy)  

 

 

4. Please could the authors indicate and justify the target number of focus groups/participants in the 

methods, as well as then actually reporting the actual number in results.  

Response: As suggested, we have indicated the target number of focus groups and participants, “We 

aimed to recruit a minimum of six groups as this was expected to achieve data saturation, defined as 

when subsequent groups do not identify new criteria or concepts relating to the study question 

(Onwuegbuzie et al., 2009) . Generally, 6-8 participants per focus group is recommended to enable 

diverse discussion and allows individuals and opportunity to participate in the discussion. We 

confirmed 10 participants per group to account for potential non-attendance.” (Page 5, paragraph 1 – 

marked copy)  

 

5. Table 2 is not particularly informative without indication of the direction of relevance for each of the 

criteria. Is it possible to add this? Further, the authors only acknowledge and explain the importance 

of direction at the bottom of p9 – I’d like to see tis discussed early, as its crucially important to 

interpretation.  

Response: To clarify, it is not possible to state the direction of relevance for the criteria in the table as 

for some criteria, the direction varied across respondents. However we have highlighted this issue 

earlier in the results section. "It is worth noting that while Table 2 gives an indication of the factors that 

the public consider important in determining whether public engagement should be undertaken, it 

does not indicate any directionality of the factor. For some factors, the size or ‘level’ of the factor 

determined whether people wanted more or less engagement (marked by * in Table 2)". (Page 8, 
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paragraph 1– marked copy)  

We have also highlighted in Table 2 the factors where this was most prominent in the focus groups 

and have added a footnote to the Table.  

 

6. The authors should reflect on and discuss any limitations of the study (eg how well does the 

sample reflect the general public, could there be an opt in bias that might be especially important 

given the topic in question etc)  

Response: In accordance with qualitative methodology, we were not sampling for representativeness, 

rather to ensure that we had a diversity of views and experiences (Giacomini et al., 2000). Our 

sample had a wide range of ages, education and employment experiences, as well as cultural 

background and parental status. However, we have expanded the limitations section to acknowledge 

that our sample, “did not include people from rural or remote areas, non-English speakers, and thus it 

is uncertain if the findings are transferable to these populations.” (page 16, paragraph 2 – marked 

copy) .  

 

Reviewer: 2 - Nananda Col - Shared Decision Making Resources, Georgetown, Maine, USA  

 

7. An interesting paper addressing a topic of fairly high interest. Methods appear generally robust 

though there are some areas that need a bit more detail (e.g., including 10 participants per group, and 

asking subjects to rank 10). A tight proof reading is needed--the manuscript has several typos and 

many punctuation errors (only some are identified in my comments below). More discussion of the 

limitations, perhaps in a separate section, would address these concerns. More detail on some of the 

methods and terms used would be helpful.  

Response: We have added extra detail to the methods section (see point 4) and have included a 

separate limitations section (see page 16 – marked copy) and have proof read and revised the 

manuscript as needed.  

 

 

8. P 2. Line 15: thematic analysis using…  

Response: We confirm that thematic analysis was used to identify themes reflecting the reasons 

underpinning the participant’s choices and rankings as has been done in previous studies (Howell et 

al., 2012;Peel et al., 2007;Smith et al., 2009).  

 

9. P 4, li 4. Comma is not appropriate before ‘are’  

Response: This has been corrected.  

 

10. P 4, li 25 typo  

Response: This has been corrected (groups changed to group).  

 

11. P 4, li 55: ; is incorrect  

Response: We have removed this punctuation error.  

 

12. P 4, li 50. More on how participants were recruited is needed.  

Response: Additional text around recruitment has been added  

We instructed the market research company to purposive recruit participants to include a range of 

socio-demographic characteristics such as education, employment, cultural background, sex and 

number of dependents/children. The market research company identified participants from their 

existing database. (Page 5, paragraph 1 – marked copy)  

 

13. p. 5 , 2. What does parental status mean?  

Response: For clarity, this has been changed to “whether or not the person is a parent i.e has 

children”. We have also included an additional label to Table 1. (Page 5, paragraph 1 – marked copy)  

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010265 on 1 F

ebruary 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


 

14. P 5, li 6-7: stratifying by age could be better justified. For the NGT, this seems unnecessary.  

Response: The text has been amended to clarify that age stratification by group was done to promote 

rapport in the focus group. (as done in Irving et al., 2014)  

 

15. P 5, li 32: Remind the reader what ‘both’ refers to in this context.  

Response: If the reviewer is referring to the statement “underpin both questions are similar,” we have 

expanded this to, “underpin both decision making and engagement” (Page 4, paragraph 2 – marked 

copy)  

 

16. P 5, li 1 . Parental status means what?  

Response: For clarity, this has been changed to “whether or not the person is a parent i.e has 

children”. We have also included an additional label to Table 1. (Page 5, paragraph 1 – marked copy)  

 

17. P 6, li 12: How was the master list developed? Specifically, how was it determined which concepts 

were the same vs not, accounting for differences in wording/framing or levels of specificity?  

Response: The data collection section has been amended to include additional information about the 

clarification phase of the nominal group:  

“Once each group member had contributed, the facilitators discussed each factor to ensure that 

participants had a consistent understanding of the listed factors (McMillan et al., 2014). Depending on 

the group some re-framing for clarity and/or amalgamation of overlapping or duplicative factors 

occurred at this stage. The notes from this clarification phase were also used later to develop the 

master list where some further grouping of duplicative items occurred”. (Page 6, paragraph 1 – 

marked copy)  

 

18. P 6, li 46: why 10 per group? 9 is typically the upper limit.  

Response: We had added text to explain that 10 people were recruited for each group to account for 

non-attendance. (Please see our response to point 4 above)  

 

19. P 7, li 47. The sentence ‘Five factors were identified by only 1 group’ is unclear and appears 

inconsistent with the first sentence of this paragraph which states each group generated 9-15 factors.  

Response: This sentence has been removed as the information is provided in Table 2.  

 

20. P 7, table 1. What does this mean: “Cultural background identified as Australian? Does this refer 

to race, ethnicity, something else? If not Australian, what are the alternatives?  

Response: Table 1 includes a footnote to explain this issue.  

 

21. P 7, li 52: why rank 10? There is literature suggesting 9 is the most people can handle.  

Response: The literature varies on this issue with participants ranking from 5 to 10 or more options 

(McMillan et al., 2014) . We choose ten based on our experience in conducting nominal group 

technique on others topics in health, and our pilot work demonstrated that participants were able to 

rank 10.  

 

22. p.8, Table raises questions about how items were combined across groups. Items 10 and 21 

seem similar (societal impact), yet were not combined.  

Response: We confirm that “societal impact” and “societal health priorities” were different concepts 

and have amended the label for societal health priorities to health priorities to reduce confusion about 

potential overlap of these factors.  

 

23. P 9, li 18. And ‘and’ before severity  

Response: This has been corrected.  
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24. P9. Line 27: punctuation is flawed  

Response: This has been corrected  

 

25. P 10. Li 8. Typo  

Response: This has been corrected  

 

26. P 13. A separate limitations section is needed, discussing the various limitations of the paper, 

many of which were not discussed. Issues of generalizability, that coding was done by 1 investigator 

(not coded independently by 2), that the background to the NGT questions contained leading 

information (e.g., asking Do you think the current ways we get public input is enough? How could it be 

improved?) that may well have prompted many of your responses relating to ‘process’ and 

‘uncertainty’ (these are perhaps the most important methodological weaknesses to mention).  

Response: As advised, we have addressed the above in the data analysis section:  

“The preliminary analysis was discussed with co-investigators KH, AT who were present at the focus 

groups and/or had read the transcripts (investigators triangulation) to ensure that the analysis 

reflected the full breadth and depth of the data collection.” (Page 7, paragraph 1 – marked copy)  

To clarify, the questions provided in the guide were prompts and elicited relevant responses. The 

questions were followed up with “why” (during which participants could provide perspectives on the 

strengths and limitations of the current approaches for obtaining public input). We have now added 

this to the focus group question guide.  

The limitations section has been expanded. Please see our response to Point 2, and 7 above.  

 

 

27. P 14, li 6, and li 39: punctuation errors  

Response: This has been corrected  

 

28. P 15, li 13. What does mooted mean?  

Response: We have changed the word ‘mooted’ to ‘proposed’  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Nananda Col 
Shared Decision Making Resources, Georgetown, ME, and 
University of New England. USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 29-Dec-2015 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Nice paper; very interesting. Nice addition to the literature. I look 
forward to seeing it in press. Good to go. All issues have been nicely 
addressed. I noticed a couple of minor typos: P 6, line 6 Comma 
needed after ‘Depending on the group, …”  
p. 6 'on a sheet provided' should have commas before and after the 
clause, else remove comma after the clause. 
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